Other than the above, there were no matters or circumstances specific to Stokes Limited that have arisen

since 31 December 2017 that have significantly affected or may significantly affect:

the Group’s operation in future financial years or

the results of those operation in future financial years or

the Group’s state of affairs in future financial years.

STOKES LIMITED
ABN 24 004 554 929

Financial report for half-year ended 31 December 2017

Page - 15

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements

9. Correction of Prior Period Error

Due to an incorrect recognition of R&D Tax Incentive claims received which were recorded as income in

the years ended 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2017, income in the years then ended was overstated.

This error was corrected by restating the prior year financial statement line items affected by the amounts

as detailed below:

Impact on the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
30 June 2016

30-Jun-16 Restatements 30-Jun-16

as Reported Restated

Other Income

1,110,427 (1,058,374)

52,053

Finance costs

(423,630)

(18,847)

(442,477)

Net profit/(loss) for the year

54,517 (1,077,221) (1,022,704)

Total comprehensive income for the year

54,517 (1,077,221) (1,022,704)

EPS - continuing operations:

Basic (5.12) (3.70) (8.82)

Diluted (4.10) (2.95) (7.05)

Impact on the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016

30-Jun-16 Restatements 30-Jun-16
as

Reported Restated

R&D tax incentive payable

-

1,077,221

1,077,221

(Net Asset Deficiency) (1,143,629) (1,077,221) (2,220,850)

Accumulated losses (11,569,981) (1,077,221) (12,647,202)

Total equity (1,143,629) (1,077,221) (2,220,850)

Impact on the statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2016

30-Jun-16 Restatements 30-Jun-16
as

Reported Restated

Accumulated losses (11,569,981) (1,077,221) (12,647,202)

Total equity (1,143,629) (1,077,221) (2,220,850)

STOKES LIMITED
ABN 24 004 554 929

Financial report for half-year ended 31 December 2017

Page - 16

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements

9. Correction of Prior Period Error (continued)

Impact on the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 30 June 2017

30-Jun-17 Restatements 30-Jun-17
as

Reported Restated

Other Income

1,314,775 (1,274,307)

40,468

Finance costs

(656,118)

(74,033)

(730,151)

Net profit/(loss) for the year

(458,062) (1,348,340) (1,806,402)

Total comprehensive income for the year

(458,062) (1,348,340) (1,806,402)

EPS - continuing operations:

Basic (1.50) (4.40) (5.90)

Diluted (0.54) (3.56) (4.10)

Impact on the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017

30-Jun-17 Restatements 30-Jun-17
as

Reported Restated

R&D tax incentive payable

-

2,425,561

2,425,561

Net Assets / (Net Asset Deficiency)

2,249,709 (2,425,561)

(175,852)

Accumulated losses (12,028,043) (2,425,561) (14,453,604)

Total equity

2,249,709 (2,425,561)

(175,852)

Impact on the statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2017

30-Jun-17 Restatements 30-Jun-17
as

Reported Restated

Accumulated losses (12,028,043) (2,425,561) (14,453,604)

Total equity

2,249,709 (2,425,561)

(175,852)

STOKES LIMITED
ABN 24 004 554 929

Financial report for half-year ended 31 December 2017

Page - 17

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Half-Year Financial Statements

9. Correction of Prior Period Error (continued)

Impact on the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the half-year
ended 31 December 2016

31-Dec-16 Restatements 31-Dec-16
as

Reported Restated

Other Income

1,310,350 (1,274,307)

36,043

Finance costs

(275,773)

(22,469)

(298,242)

Net profit/(loss) for the year 133,150 (1,296,776) (1,163,626)

Total comprehensive income for the year

133,150 (1,296,776) (1,163,626)

EPS - continuing operations:

Basic 0.72 (4.36) (3.64)

Diluted 0.92 (3.47) (2.55)

Impact on the statement of changes in equity for the half-year ended 31 December 2016

31-Dec-16 Restatements 31-Dec-16

as Reported Restated

Accumulated losses (11,436,831) (2,373,997) (13,810,828)

Total equity

(410,479) (2,373,997)

(2,784,476)

10. Business Combinations

Acquisition of controlled entities - Prior period

On 28 October 2016, the Group completed the acquisition of Street lighting business Artcraft Urban Group

(AUG). The acquisition was subject to earnings hurdles to be tested at the end of 6 months and 12 months

from the date of acquisition. The AUG business failed to meet the earnings hurdle criteria and accordingly

no payments were required.

Details of this business combination was disclosed in Note 23 of the consolidated entity’s annual financial